

No. 14-1568

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

THE RADIANCE FOUNDATION, INC., et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
NATIONAL BLACK PRO-LIFE COALITION,
WALTER B. HOYE II, DR. ALVEDA C. KING, AND DR. DAY GARDNER
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Catherine W. Short (CA Bar No. 117442)
LIFE LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 1313
Ojai, CA 93023
(805) 640-1940
LLDFOjai@cs.com

October 14, 2014

Nikolas T. Nikas
*Dorinda C. Bordlee
BIOETHICS DEFENSE FUND
6811 E. Voltaire Avenue
Scottsdale, Arizona 85254
(602) 751-7234
ntnikas@bdfund.org
dbordlee@bdfund.org

*COUNSEL OF RECORD

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The District Court Used an Improper Finding on the Truth or Falsity of Radiance’s Political Speech to Buttress Its Finding of Trademark Infringement.	5
A. The District Court Made an Improper and Erroneous Finding that Radiance’s Political Speech Was Not True.	5
B. The District Court’s Finding of Trademark “Confusion” Was Colored by its Improper Finding Concerning the Truth or Falsity of Plaintiffs’ Political Speech	11
II. The First Amendment Protects Speech From Civil as Well as Criminal Sanctions.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U. S. 616, 630 (1919).....	8
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58, 70	15
<i>Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971).....	15, 16
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444, 449 (1969)	9
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263, 270 (1993)	11
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	11
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> 418 U.S. 323, 344 (1974).....	9
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	14
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77, 87 (1949)	13
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414, 424 (1988).....	11
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	11, 13
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254, 271 (1964)	8, 14, 15
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	11
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516, 537 (1945)	13
<i>U.S. v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2537, 2550 (2012).....	8, 9
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357, 377 (1927).....	9

Other Authorities

Democratic Platform (Breckenridge Faction) of 1860, <i>National Party Platforms, 1840 – 1964</i> , compiled by Kirk H. Porter and Donald Bruce Johnson, (1967)	7
Henry Mayer, <i>All on Fire: William Lloyd Garrison and the Abolition of Slavery</i> (1998)	3
NARAL Pro-Choice America, <i>Abortion</i> , http://www.prochoiceamerica.org/what-is-choice/abortion/	7
National Abortion Federation, <i>Unequal Access to Abortion</i> , http://prochoice.org/education-and-advocacy/about-abortion/unequal-access-to-abortion/	7

Planned Parenthood Federation of America, *Who we Are*,
<http://www.plannedparenthood.org/about-us/who-we-are#sthash.kbeiOzv.dpuf> 7
